TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|-----------------------|--|
| Wrapsol Acquisition, LLC | | 11'27'3(472)(11ZC - 3 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: COLORADO |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Otter Products, LLC | |
|-----------------|--|---------|
| Street Address: | 209 S. Meldrum Street | |
| City: | Fort Collins | |
| State/Country: | COLORADO | |
| Postal Code: | 80521 | |
| Entity Type: | GORPORATION: COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: | ocorado |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85780348 | STAY PROTECTED. STAY CONNECTED. |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

reilly@iplawdenver.com Email: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ELLEN REILLY Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1325 East 16th Ave Address Line 4:

Denver, COLORADO 80218

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ellen Reilly /Ellen Reilly/ Signature: 12/31/2014 Date:

 \mathbb{C}^{1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0959 **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS**

WHEREAS WRAPSOL ACQUISITION, LLC, a Colorado company with an address at 416 W.

Oak Street, Fort Collins, CO 80521 ("Assignor"), is the registrant of U.S. Application No. 85/780,348 (

"Trademark").

WHEREAS OTTER PRODUCTS, LLC, a Colorado company with an address at 209 S. Meldrum

Street, Fort Collins, CO 80521 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire Assignor's rights in the Trademark,

together with any goodwill of the business connected with use of and symbolized by the Trademark,

wherein Assignee is a successor to a portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademark pertains, and

that business is ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest

in and to the Trademark, all common law rights in the Trademark, any other rights registrations, or

applications that Assignor may have or claim in the Trademark, the goodwill of the business connected

with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark, all rights of action arising from the Trademark, all

claims for damages by reason of infringement of the Trademark, and the right to sue and collect damages

for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its

successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been

made.

ASSIGNOR:

WRAPSOL ACQUISITION, LLC

By: [6][6]

Name: Kevin M. Sullivan

Title: General Counsel

Date: 3 0 0EC 2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0960

RECORDED: 12/31/2014